

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)	
DIVERSITY <i>et al.</i> ,)	
LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
vs.)	No. 1:15-cv-00477-EGS
)	
JIM KURTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Federal Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
)	
<hr/>)	
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 1:16-cv-00910-EGS
vs.)	(Consolidated Case)
)	
JIM KURTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Federal Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Interpretations of Statutory Standards Used in the Northern Long-Eared Bat Listing Are Consistent with the ESA, and Those Proffered by the Plaintiffs Are Not.....	2
A. The Service’s Interpretation of “Threatened” and “Endangered” Species Are Reasonable and Consistent with the Act.....	2
B. The Service Reasonably Applied the Term “In Danger of Extinction.”.....	4
C. The Service’s Determination of “Foreseeability” is Appropriate for the Northern Long-Eared Bat.	5
D. The Service Properly Applied the Statutory Standards Related to “Significant Portion of the Range.”	8
II. The Service’s Scientific Conclusions Supporting Its Listing Determination Are Supported With Record Evidence.....	10
III. The Procedures the Service Used to Evaluate the Northern Long-Eared Bat Are Reasonable and Lawful.....	12
A. The Final Rule is a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Rebutted the Presumption of Regularity.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Building Industry Association of Superior California v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Board</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Bisaro</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 729 (1978).....	9
<i>FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir.1980).....	14
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	9
<i>Oregon Natural Res. Council v. Daley</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998).....	6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	8
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	9
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15
 <u>STATUTES</u> 	
5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i> (Administrative Procedure Act).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> (Endangered Species Act).....	passim

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)3, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....7, 8, 9

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

72 Fed. Reg. 37346 (July 9, 2007).....5
78 Fed. Reg. 61046 (Oct. 2, 2013)..... passim
80 Fed. Reg. 17974 (Apr. 2, 2015) passim
81 Fed. Reg. 13124 (March 11, 2016).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50 C.F.R. § 17.115
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Environmental Conservation Online System,
<https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/> (last visited Sep. 26, 2017).....5
